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1�
�ह�� �)
��� �E� �) ���-��� H�� �� �K�� � �� H	� ह ? �ह ���� ��*'� ह
1� �ह� q*��� H� +� N���  ��@ ह , ��
�l*� ����� �� ����� @�M

 �� /��0���  : H� ���* �'
l"M..(-��.��)...

 �� �156��� 7�ह : N�
*" �\ ���� �� �� ����� ��ह	� ह' �
� �� time
framework ���� �� ��
E�� ह , I�� F��) �ह ��� �'�� �हR ह�	� ह , 	� N���

�^��E��� ����� *��� �� F� c��� E��B �� punish
��� ��"��, �\ N	�� ह� �'l��
��ह	� ह' �..(-��.��)...

 ��0 8	0 8	0 �
� : ��, "� ���* �� H9� घ�.� ह� ��� ..(-��.��)...

 �� /��0���  : �ह� �\ �E� �� �'l�� ��ह	� ह' �..(-��.��)... ह� �)��
�q*��).�� �'l�� ��ह	� ...(-��.��)...

SHRI TR. BAALU: Sir the Government has proposed to complete all the project in North, South, East and West corridors only in December, 2008.
Therefore, there is no delay I don't expect any delay in completion of these projects.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question number 483 ...(Interruptions),..

�� /1� 9 �� 7�ह :  ��, �\ "� ���* �'l�� ��ह	� ह' �..(-��.��)...

�� /��0���  : H� N���  ��� half-an-hour �� ��
.� E�
�"..(-��.��)...
FE� 6	�� g�ह ��, E�
3", E'��� �)��� ��  +� questions ह , "� ह� question ��
N	�� E�� 	�..(-��.��)...

Visa to visit Nankana Sahib

*483. KUMARI NIRMALA DESHPANDE: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the pilgrims travelling to Nankana Sahib from Amritsar by bus can get the visa at the entry point;

(b) if not, what steps are being taken to facilitate their travel; and

(c) the reasons for which pilgrims have to come to Delhi to get the visa to travel a short distance of a few kilometres?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS (SHRI E. AHAMMED): (a) to (c) A Statement is placed on the

Table of the House.
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Statement

(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) The Punjab Roadways runs a weekly bus service between Amritsar and Nankana Sahib and the tickets can be purchased from their officers in Amritsar, Ludhiana and Chandigarh. Pakistan also runs a similar bus service between Nankana Sahib and Amritsar.

As f ?r the existing visa procedures, nationals of India and Pakistan are requited to possess valid visas for visiting each other's country, which are to be obtained before departure. In India visas to visit Pakistan are issued only by the Pakistan High Commission in New Delhi.

KUMARI NIRMALA DESHPANDE: Sir, I just want to draw the attention of the hon. Minister that in spite of all the good actions taken, it looks very funny *^3f just to travel a few kilometres, you have to come to Delhi to get the visa. I would like to say that India is a big country and a big country should have a big heart. Why don't we take some unilateral action to relax the visa process? If we take some unilateral action, not only in this sector, but also in every sector, I am sure, the neighbouring country would respond to that.

SHRI E.AHAMMED: Mr. Deputy Chiarman, Sir, I share her concern. But, it is a reality that this is the situation. Only to go over there, we will have to obtain a visa from Pakistan. The issuing authority of the Pakistan visa is only by Pakistan High Commission in Delhi. As long as they don't make any other arrangements, we will have to face the reality. That is the procedure now. And, we are not able to take any unilateral action in this respect. As a matter of fact, we have already taken steps for liberalisation of visa in other respects. We also have made liberalisation of this.

KUMARI NIRMALA DESHPANDE: Well, so far as this sector is concerned, we can take a unilateral action that those who want to come to this side from Lahore, we can give them permission at the initial point itself. We can take this unilateral action. And, once we take this unilateral action, I am sure, the neighbouring country would respond.

SHRI E. AHAMMED: Sir, we can only be concerned whether we can manage their visa collection centre. In view of the fact that we are still having ongoing discussion and arrangement with Pakistan for opening of our Consulate

General in Karachi and their opening theirs in Mumbai is under pipeline, we will be able to do it only afterwards.
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MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Dr. M.S. Gill ...(Interruptions)...

�� �156��� 7�ह : H��� I���  ���* �'l�� ��
*" ह���� ��� *�
*��M �ह
	� H��� A��E	� ��M

��0 8	0 8�0 �
� : I�� H� *�� H9� घ�.� "� ���* �� E��� 1� ����
���*B �� ��� �हR E���..(-��.��)...  You have to share the time in this House.

...(Interruptions)... You cannot do this. ...(Interruptions)...

�� /��0���  :
E;���� g�ह ��, �ह �ह� �हR ह ...(-��.��)...

DR. M.S. GILL: You will have to share the time of the House. There is one hour for a lot of question. ...(Interruptions)

�� /��0���  :  H� E��B �) �ह �हR ह� ��	�...(-��.��)...

�� /1� 9 �� 7�ह : ��, "� ��	 �\ �(� �ह'���
� ���� �ह*� �� �ह �ह
���* Fc��� ��� @�, 	� �\�� ह�@ Fc��� @�..(-��.��)... I�� H� �ह �ह)
�
�b�

�&*��� �� ह���,	�
b� ह� ..(-��.��)...

�� /��0���  :  H� �
c", q*�w...(-��.��)... �ह� �ह� �हR ह ,
�
c"...(-��.��)... H� ���<�� x�� �) o�� �हR �� ��	�...(-��.��)... �ह

�&�8 * �*	  ��	 ह M...(-��.��)...

�� �� 9��: 23��� : ��, �ह �ह*� ��� ह8H ह , N	��
E�B �) �\ �ह �ह*�
��� E�3 �ह� ह' �
�...(-��.��)...

�� /��0���  :  H� �
c"...(-��.��)... q*�w H� �
c"...(-��.��)...

�� �����+ 7�ह �; ��� :  ��, m��?@� �� 6<� �ह ह
� H� ह���� 	�b +�
E�
3"...(-��.��)...

�� /��0���  :  ह� �� �� 	�b E�3 �ह� ह ...(-��.��)... ���� ���� E� �ह�
ह\...(-��.��)... H� �
c"...(-��.��)...���� E�3� �� �ह� ह  ...(-��.��)... o�� ��
�	 ��
�"...(-��.��)...

�� �
 �< (�
#��1�� : �ह �*	 ��	 ह ,this kind of insinuation is not right.

�� /��0���  :
�* ��ह�, H� I��� 6<� �'
l"M

DR. M.S. GILL: Sir, Is the hon. Prime Minister aware, that his much-admired initiative to open hearts and roads to our western neighbour, our erstwhile brothers, is being nullified, perhaps considerably, by

14


[18 May, 2006] RAJYA SABHA

administrative and security agencies. Nankana Sahib is one of those examples. It is our Mecca; Rome; and this is our Kashi. Sir, the bus is effectively becoming a ritual as perhaps even in Kashmir, in Rajasthan, it will become, unless we have convenient arrangements. A person comes here from Amritsar by travelling 300 miles, sits outside the Pakistan Embassy, and then goes back, and pay Rs. 1,000 for a 15-mile journey. Nobody wants to do it.
Now, Sir, the Minister's idea that Pakistan is not doing it, am afraid, is not quite the total answer. Because even they suffer, having to go to Islamabad, and to try and get visas from our embassy. Let us offer it in Lahore, or at the border on that side, as Nirmalaji said, and they will also offer it here. Otherwise, I am afraid, the confidence-building measures are not going to work. Will the Prime Minister really press them on this?

SHRI E. Ah, ..viMED: Sir, the opening of the Consulate General, both in Bombay by Pakistan and in Karachi by our Government, is only under consideration. This is also a matter to be looked into. But opening up of these facilities should be done by the Pakistani authorities. So far as visa to visit India is concerned, we have already made arrangements, in Lahore and in other parts of Pakistan, through private companies, private agents. Private agents will collect visa forms and process them at Islamabad. We have made that facility.
But if such facilities are to be made to visit Pakistan, it is the Pakistani authorities to do that. Pakistani authority is the competent authority to open such facility and to do all these things. For the people who want to visit India, we have made all possible arrangements on our part.

�� 8�0 8�0 2ह�������=  : F��+��
	  �ह�E�, 1947 ��  ��E �� ����
�<� �)
��# +�
�3 �� I�E�� ��	� ह , 	� F� I�E�� �) �� I;]	� ?. �� �{	� ह , �ह��
�� �ह �ह	� ह
�
�� �8(y��B �� ह�
�l��� ��� ह , F��� ���� ��+�* ���� ��
�K�� E)MMM ��ह� �8(  �� I��� �� �� �� 	� �ह*� +� �ह W8(H	 ह8# @�, I�� �� �*
�ह� ह , �� E8+4�� N� ��	 �� ह
� N���
*" �� ��.� ;a�� ह�	� ह , ��
�?	��
E�		� ह , F� �� �;]EW ह MM ह� F� �� A ��E� E��� ��� ��	� ह\
� �हR, �ह 	�
H��� ��	 ह MM ��]	8 ह���� ��� �� ��.� ह , F� ��.� �� ह�
�b�
W�B�
5 �8(y���
6��9� ���.� ��
E&*� �8(y��� 6��9� ���.� �� ह� A��E� +�� E�	� ह M �'�� +��	 �)
�� ह����
�3 �ह	� ह\, I@4� �� 	=	 �.��  ��
ह� ��  I]	��	 �ह	� ह), F��� ����

�*�� �) �ह8	 	�*�b ह�	� ह , F��� ��.� �ह8	 �� ह M ���� +��
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����� �� N	�� �8sw�
�W ह
� H��� +��	 ��
*" �� ��.�
�*� ह , ������
��ह� �) � W�3� ��  1� ��2	� �'25��� I@4	 �8( ���� E�� ���	� ��  �G
�*	�
ह , F� ��.� ��
�+��� �'
�bO��*�
��� ��"MM ��� N� �� ��# ������# ह���?

SHRI E. AHAMMED: Sir, under bilateral protocol on Visits to Religious
Shrines of 1974 and subsequent amendments, the quota fixed for the six pilgrimages to six Shrines in India was 7500. And more than that quota, our people are visiting there. It is only under the protocol, I would say. And how we do it and in what way it should be allocated to different Shrines and different places is a matter to be decided by us. I will take note of what the hon. Member has mentioned.

�� :��ह1 ��5>�� : F��+��
	 ��, 69�� ���� �� �ह�� � c� ह , �ह ��� �हC��'5�
���* ह MM �ह E��B E�WB ��  ���� Confideence building ��
*" 1� people to

people relationsship �{��� ��
*" �हC��'5� ह M �  �ह�� ��ह' ���
� ���� E��� �� ��
	���� ह , �ह ��� Eb� ��� W����� ह�	� ह�M �ह�� �� �� H	� ह  F�� "� ?�
�
b�

�.� ��
*" ����
�*	� ह M E'��� F�� �8
*�
���g.� ���� ह�	� ह  ��
�
���
E'��� E�W ��  HE�� �� I�� ����
�*	� ह  	� F�� �8
*�
���g.� �हR ���� ह�	�M
�� HE��
E&*� H	� ह  1� "�
E� ��
*" H��� ���� ��ह	� ह  	� �ह �ह*� 	��
घ�.� @��� �) � c	� ह  1� �ह��  �8
*�
���g.� ���	� ह M F� ��  ��E  �ह�� ����
	���ह* 15
��. E�3	� ह  1�
b� 	�� घ�.� @��� �) �ह �	��� ��
*" � c	� ह
� �\
H��� �� ���� �� �ह� ह' � 1�
E&*� H�� @��� �) 	�� घ�.� � c��
���g.� ���	� ह

� �\
E&*� H ��� ह' �M N� 	�ह �ह �ह8	 ह� 	�*�bE�ह 1� Ib������ ह M N���
����� *�� �ह�� �� H�� ��*� 1� �ह�� �� ���� ��*� +� ���W�� ह M N� 	�b ����� ��
	�A�� �(�� ह M �\ ��ह' ���
� ����� N� ��  ��� k��� E�M
b� �\ ����� �� �ह +�
����� ��ह' ���
� ��� 65 ��* �� ��� ��  *��B ��
*" ���� 3C� ���� ��  ���� �)
����� ��  ��� ��# 6���* ह ? E'��� �8
*�
���g.� �� 3C� ���� ��  ���� �) ���
��#
$?��� ह� �ह� ह  �� ��#  6���* ह , I�� �हR ह  	� ��B �हR ह ?


ŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê ŃˇŚŲά ŀ¯  ŀΌ Ķˇ Ê Ńˇ::::źſ Ã Ķϊ Ћ Ê →ŷΈ Â ĶΊ ¬ ŃÞ Ћ Д  Ķ₧ˆ ¤ ¢  Ã ŗŪά ¬ Ã ŗΫ Ä ¬ ÑΎ ø ι À ¢ ŗˆ ŔΌ ¢ ÑΎÞ›Ό  śℓ
 ̄ Ä ¢ śŻ· ╒ ŒΉ Łŵſ ŇγΎ ŁűΫ ŗ΅ Ľźſ ╒people to people relationship ›Έ ø ι ŔΌ ¢ śŻ· ╒ śΉ ĶΊ ńſ

 őΎ ¢  śˆ  ¢  ι  Ķƒ ¡  ŗǼ  śˆ   ° ĶΌ Ä ø ι  Ķƒ ŗΌ ½ ĶŷΈ Ńˇ  ¢ ńſ Ñů ¬ ŊůΦ Ç Ä Þ ι ÑŲά Ń˙  ŗǼ  ĶΟ  śΚΉ ¬  ¢ ŅΎ Ä Ñ΅  ĶΡ ŗΌ Ķǽ  ĶŷŸ΅
 ι  ĶŢŵΈ  ¢ ŅΎ Ä  śŻ·  ╒ Еˆ őũδšˆ ¢ ňά ¬  Í Ńˆ Ä ¬ Śũ΅ ÑųŠǼ  ι Ѓ ŗΌ І Ń΅  ŒŷǺ ̄  ŗΧ ̄  Ňδ· ŗΧ  śˆ  ¢  Í Ńˆ Ä ¬ ø

  ̄  Ä ¢  ι  Ķƒ ¡ ŚŵΌ ¬ ŚΈ ¬ ¡  ŗǼ  øЃ ŗΌ І Ń΅ ›ω ŒŷǺ ̄  ŗΧ ̄  Ňδ· ŗΧ  śˆ  ¢  ŗΨ  ι  ĶŢŵΈ  ¢ ŅΎ Ä  ŃΆ ¢  ŗ΅ ŚΈ ¬ ¡  ╒

†Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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φ Ç Ä  ŗΨ  ι  ĶŢΌ Ķǽ  ĶΉ ĶǼ Ç Ń΅ ¡  śŻ·  ╒ Â ¬ őΎ ¢ ÑΎ ›Έ  śΉ  Ķ₣  śţŷŹΆ ‹ƒ  Ń  ̄  Ä ¢  ι  ĶŢℓźſ ›Έ  śΉ  Ķ₣  śţŷŹΆ ‹ƒ  śŵ
 ŒŷǺ ̄  ŗΧ ̄   Ń΅ ℮źſ  śţŷŹΆ ‹ƒ ›Έ  śΉ  Ķ₣  Ń΅ ¡ ŚŵΌ ¬  ̄  Ä ¢ øÃ ŗΌ  ĶΌ ̄   ĶǼ ŇΧ ¢ Ä  śˆ  Ç ŃΆ ¡ ›Έ Ñ΅  ι  ĶŢℓźſ  śŻ·  ╒  śΉ  ĶŢſ

Ã Ä ° Ä Ń΅  śˆ  ³ ¢ ø ι ½ ĶΉ ³ ŗũ ¢  ̄  Ä ¢ Ç ¬ ŏδŵųƒ ŚΌ Ĺυ ÑΎ ª Ń˙ ³ ¢ øÃ ŗΌ  ĶźΆ ¡ ŚŵΌ ¬ ›Έ Ñ΅  ι  Ķƒ ¢ Ń΅ Ã ĶΌ Ä ¿ ŗ·
 Ã ŗΌ Ķǽ ›Έ ø ι Ê ̄  Ä Ń˘ ÑǼ  ŗΨ А  ̄  ĶΟ Ńˆ » Ń˙ ³ ¢ ø›Ό Â ĶŪά Ń Śⁿ  ╔ ¢ Ä  śΉ  ĶǼ  śˆ  Ã Ķϊ  ̄  Ä ¢  ╔ ¢ Ä  śΉ  ¡  śˆ

  Ķź΅ Ñ΅  ĶΡ ŗΌ Ķǽ  ĶŷΉ ĶǼ Śⁿ ÑΎ  śˆ   ̄  ĶΟ Ńˆ ›Έ  Ń ø Í ¬ Â ĶźΊ ¬  Ń Ä ¢ ╒ ³ ¢  ̄  ĶΟ Ńˆ Ñ΅  ĶΡĎč  ╒ Ã ŗΆ ŗ·  Ń Ä ¢  śˆ  À Ķˆ
 ± ŗΧ  Ń Ј ŗ΅ ³ Ķ  ╒  ̄  ĶΟ Ńˆ ›Έ  Í ̄  Ķſ  ╒  śΉ  Ń΅ ŔŢǿ  ¢ ŅΎ Ä  śŻ·  śΉ  Ń΅ ŔŢǿ  ŗ΅ ŒŷǺ ̄  ŗΧ ̄  Ňδ· ŗΧ  Í Ńˆ Ä ¬ é ι À

é ι ›ω Ã ŗδ΅  ŗΨ  ι ›ω  ŃΆ ¢ Þ ι À ± ŗΧ Ń Ј ŗ΅  ĶΎ  ι  ĶΌ ̄   ŗΌ ŕŪųˆ ڈ Ј ŗ΅  Ķź΅ ›Έ  Í ̄  Ķſ  ╒

SHRI E. AHAMMED: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, India has liberalised many of the visa conditions. The original India Pakistan Visa Agreement of September, 1975 was revised by exchange of letters in May, 1984 and July 1989. It provides for the diplomatic, non-diplomatic and other official visitors' visas and transit visas to different categories of visitors and purposes. It also provides for entry in the prescribed police reporting unless exempted from the Special Category. In keeping with the policy of promoting the goodwill and the bilateral relations, the Government announced unilateral visa liberalisation in September, 2004 which includes Inter alia multiple entry visas tor accredited journalists, exemption from reporting to the police force for various categories of Pakistani nationals such as those above 65 years of age, academicians and doctors in December, 2004. The Government announced additional visa liberalisation measures such as visa on arrival at Wagah for certain categories of people and grant of student visa for allowing admission ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SHAHID SIDDIQUI. Sir, my question is not about special cateogries of persons....(Interruptions)...

�� /��0���  : F��� ���� F]हB�� E�
E�� �...(-��.��)...

SHRI SHAHID SIDDIQUI: Sir, he is replying about special categories of persons. That is not my question. ...(Interruptions)... Sir, I know about it. I have been a party to, I have been a witness to all these things. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI E. AHAMMED: I am coming to that point ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI SHAHID SIDDIQUI: I know about it. I am asking about the general people. ...(Interruptions)...
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SHRI E. AHAMMED: Sir, the hon. Member must be aware of what steps and measures the Government has taken, but I am bound to inform this hon.

House; that is why I am telling it, that these are the measures which the Government of India has takeh unilaterally. However, I do not say what hon.

Members are saying is not important. It is very important. There are certain difficulties in certain places. It differs from place to place and from person to person. Whenever these matters are brought to the notice of the Government, the Government attends to them. It is being done at the State level, and also at the local level. ...(Interruptions)... I am telling you what measures the Government has taken. The Government has taken all these measures. It has not been possible to implement the Visa on Arrival Scheme at Attari Wagah for persons above 65 years of age because Pakistan does not permit its nationals to come to the Indian side without a valid visa. This is our problem. And whenever people above 65 years of age are coming, they are exempted by all this procedure. If there is any violation by any authority, we will definitely look into it.

We will have to help the people who are coming over here. It is only a unilateral decision on the part of our Government, but it has not been ...(Interruptions)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Okay. Mr. Minister, that is sufficient.

That is enough. ...(Interruptions)... Q. No. 484. ...(Interruptions)...

��  ���?� 7�ह : ��, �ह �ह8	 N^��.). ���* @�...(-��.��)...

�� /��0���  : E�
3", �+� ���* N^��.). ह M...(-��.��)... ��^��� ��
*"
���* N^��.). ह M...(-��.��)...

��  ���?� 7�ह : ��	 ������ ��ह� �� �* �ह� ह  1�...(-��.��)...

�� /��0���  : E�
3", ���* �ह ह
�...(-��.��)... H� ��� ��ह����� ��
��  �8
�"M...(-��.��)... H� ��� �8
�"M...(Interruptions)... For two questions, we have taken 40 minutes! ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI TARLOCHAN SINGH: But not for this question. ...(Intenvptions)...

�� /��0���  : H� N���
*" ह�b "� H�� �� ��
.� E�
E�
�"M...(-��.��)... ह� ���* N^�O.). ह M...(-��.��)... � �?. �� <��M...(-��.��)...

�� ��	 �����+ ��ह) : F��+��
	 ��, �\
�	�� E��  �� �ह �ह�
ह' �...(-��.��)...

�� /��0���  : E�
3", ��.� ��Nw ह�) �� �� accommodate ���� ��	�
ह M...(-��.��)... ह� �;?.b�# ����  ह� E� �ह� ह M...(-��.��)...1
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�� ��� 	��ह41 7�ह 	��@� :
$q.� ���� � ��, ...(-��.��)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, please sit down. (Interruptions E�
3",
�� <�� H�� �) 20-25
��� ?�� H	� ह\M...(-��.��)... It is not possible to

accommodate everybody because the other person who has (Interruptions)...

�� /1� 9 �� 7�ह : ���� �ह*� 	� ...(-��.��)... I�� H� ��q�� ��
ह���
�� ��)��, ...(-��.��)... 	� ��	 � �� �����...(-��.��)...
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��� � ^��� ह M H��� ��ह����� ����  N� 	�ह �� ��	 �हR
���� ��
ह"M q*�wMQuestion No. 484.

*484 [The questioner (SHRI RAJ KUMAR DHOOT) was absent. For answer vide page 33.]

Training to sports persons

*485. SHRI RAVULACHANDRASEKAR REDDY: Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are giving any training to the Indian sports persons to face challenges in the Commonwealth Games to be held in Delhi in 2010;

(b) if so, the details of such training provided/to be provided;

(c) the funds allocated for this purpose for the coming years, year-wise;

(d) whether Government had identified the main venues to conduct the sports events;

(e) the present status of construction of each venue;

(f) whether the construction is meeting the international standards; and

(g) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI MANI

SHANKAR AIYAR): (a) to (g) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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